

No. 22-210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEIL DUPREE, PETITIONER,

v.

KEVIN YOUNGER, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

R. STANTON JONES
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. MIRSKI
DANA OR
KATHRYN C. REED*
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief for the Petitioner.....	1
I. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	4
II. The Question Presented Warrants this Court’s Review.....	7
III. This Case Is an Optimal Vehicle for Addressing this Deep and Persistent Circuit Split	9
Conclusion.....	11

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 969 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	5
<i>Chemetall GMBH v. ZR Energy, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003)	5, 6
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	5
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016)	5
<i>Digit. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	4
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Commc'n Tech. Holdings Ltd.</i> , 955 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Commc'n Tech. Holdings Ltd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2624 (2021)	8
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	7
<i>Hanover Am. Ins. Co. v. Tattooed Millionaire Ent., LLC</i> , 974 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	4
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	5, 7

III

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	4
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	10
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4, 5, 6
Other Authorities	
15A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3905.1 (3d ed. Sept. 2022 update)	4
Cert. Reply Brief, <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) (No. 18-15)	10
Oral Argument, <i>Younger v. Crowder</i> , No. 21-6422 (4th Cir. Oct. 25, 2022)	11
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011) (No. 09-737)	7
